the highway fund (governmental fund), and a $4.183
million decrease in the facilities revolving fund
(internal service fund).

Component Units

• The State University and Community College
System (SUCCS) and its foundations recorded a
prior-period adjustment for a net decrease to net
position of $446 thousand for due to/due from
adjustments between the university and its
foundations and corrections to fixed assets and
student receivables at the various institutions.  Of
this amount, $9 thousand was related to a
cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle.

Change in Accounting Entity

On July 1, 2021, the University of Tennessee merged
with Martin Methodist College.  The merger created the
University of Tennessee’s fifth campus.  The primary
purpose of the merger was to increase access to
undergraduate and graduate degrees in middle Tennessee.
The merger resulted in a $12.1 million increase to net
position.

The following schedule enumerates adjustments for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, (expressed in thousands):

6/30/21 Net

Position as Reported

Adjustments

to Net Position

6/30/21 Net

Position as Restated

Government-wide statements:

  Primary government

   Governmental activities 43,016,925$   632$   43,017,557$

 Total primary government 43,016,925$   632$   43,017,557$

 Component units

  SUCCS 4,912,450 (446) 4,912,004

UT 4,821,064 12,099 4,833,163

 Total component units 9,733,514$   11,653$   9,745,167$

Notes to the Financial Statements 63

State of Tennessee

NOTE 4
Deposits and Investments

A. Primary Government

The state’s cash includes deposits in demand accounts,
petty cash and monies in cash management pools.
State statutes provide that funds in the state treasury be
invested by the State Treasurer.  The State Pooled
Investment Fund (SPIF) is established by Tennessee
Code Annotated, Section 9-4-603 “for the purpose of
receiving and investing any money in the custody of
any officer or officers of the state unless prohibited by
statute to be invested.” Participants in the SPIF include